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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ORION ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

***** MINUTES ***** 

REGULAR MEETING – MONDAY, MAY 24, 2021 – 7:00 PM 

 
The Charter Township of Orion Zoning Board of Appeals held a regular meeting on Monday, May 24, 
2021, at 7:00 pm at the Orion Township Community Center, 1335 Joslyn Road, Lake Orion, Michigan 
48360. 
 

*Please note this meeting was also done virtually via a “Go to Meeting” #914-793-997” 
 

ZBA MEMBERS PRESENT 
Dan Durham, Chairman 
Don Walker, PC Rep to ZBA 
Derek Brackon, Secretary 
Mike Flood, BOT Rep to ZBA 
Tony Cook, Vice-Chairman 
 
ZBA MEMBERS ABSENT: 
None 
 
CONSULTANT PRESENT: 
David Goodloe, Building Official 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: 
Brenda Heuxwell  Tim Heuxwell   Carol Ralko 
Rob Ralko   John Vansteenis  Scott Erskine  
Rob Cavanagh   Dwayne Truscott  Mike Kickbush 
Josh Joly   James Bays   Julie Bays 
Tim Hollis 
 
 
1. OPEN MEETING 
Chairman Durham called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 
 
2. ROLL CALL 
As noted 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
A. 4-12-2021, ZBA Regular Meeting Amended Minutes 
 
Moved by Trustee Flood, seconded by Vice Chairman Cook to approve the minutes as presented.  
Motion carried.  
 
4. AGENDA REVIEW AND APPROVAL 
There were no changes to the agenda. 
 
Moved by Trustee Flood, seconded by Chairman Durham to approve the agenda as presented. 
Motion carried.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that he moved Case AB-2021-05, Robert Cavanagh to the end of the meeting 
after all of the other cases are heard.  
 
5. ZBA BUSINESS 
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A. AB-2021-05, Robert Cavanagh, 893 Indianwood, 09-03-252-010 (postponed from 4/12/2021 
meeting) case moved to be heard after ZBA Business F 
 

B. AB-2021-22, Robert Ralko, 2809 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-376-017 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
Petitioner is requesting 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)  
1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the property line along Baldwin Rd. 
2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the north.  
3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the south. 
 
Mr. Ralko introduced himself to the Board. He summarized the need for the fence including all of the other 
neighbors are getting the fence installed.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if the fence installation was because of Baldwin Road.  
 
Mr. Ralko stated that since the road was widened, there is a lot more noise. He commented on the recent 
planting of trees for screening along the property line and said that the fence would be behind the trees 
when installed.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if it would tie into Waring Drive.  
 
Mr. Ralko answered yes.  
 
Board member Walker thanked the petitioner for being honest about the fence.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public wishing to speak on this matter.  
 
No public comment was heard.  
 
Trustee Flood motioned, and Board member Walker seconded that in Case #AB-2021-22, Robert 
Ralko, 2809 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-376-017, to approve the petitioner’s request for the following 3 
variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2, Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, 
Section 27.05(H)(2):  1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. 
privacy fence 0- ft. from the property line along Baldwin Rd., 2.   A 10-ft. side yard setback variance 
from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the side property line to the north 
and a 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. 
from the side property line to the south.be granted conditioned upon the setback variances from 
the north and south setback lines of said property is strictly for the 6 foot privacy fence that runs 
concurrent alongside Baldwin Road in the existing safety path only, not between the residential 
properties. The petitioner did demonstrate the following standards for variances have been met in 
this case and they set forth facts that show: 
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; a unique characteristic to this property 
as having two front yards, one facing on Walmsley Circle and one facing on Baldwin Road, widening 
of Baldwin Road and the complete safety path system all the way starting south at I-75 road to 
Indianwood Road. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or condition 
attributed to the property involved and do no generally apply to other properties in the same district 
or zone. In the last several years, Baldwin Road traffic and volume and emitted road noise has 
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tremendously increased due to residential and commercial expansion both to the north and south 
of this well-established subdivision community.  
 
2.  The variance is also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of fact. 
Due to the abovementioned findings of fact, the property owner did no longer enjoy the peace and 
tranquility, privacy and safety that they once possessed.  
 
3. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following findings of fact. The Keatington Home Owners 
Association Architectural Control Committee review letter date stamped April 9, 2021 has formally 
accepted the proposal with exceptions as noted: ZBA approval of requested variances and fence 
to be constructed of the same material and style, shadowbox, as previously approved fencing along 
Baldwin Road only.  
 
4. Based on the following findings of fact, granting this variance would not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties due to installation of this fence will protect the subject 
property owner from vehicle headlights on Baldwin Road from spilling onto their property and 
privacy. The variances will not unusually increase congestion in the public streets. There is also 
not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety. Granting the variance also will 
not reasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area. 
Granting this variance will not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Brackon, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion 
carried 5-0.  
 
 
C. AB-2021-23, Timothy Hollis, 2815 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-376-016 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
Petitioner is requesting 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)  
1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the property line along Baldwin Rd. 
2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the north.  
3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the south. 
 
Mr. Hollis introduced himself to the Board and summarized the variance request including the need for 
noise reduction and increased privacy.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if he was adjoining to Mr. Ralko.  
 
Mr. Hollis answered yes.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment.  
 
No public comment was heard.  
 
Trustee Flood motioned, and Vice Chairman Cook seconded that in Case #AB-2021-23, Timothy 
Hollis, 2815 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-376-016, to approve the petitioner’s request for the following 3 
variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2, Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, 
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Section 27.05(H)(2):  1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. 
privacy fence 0- ft. from the property line along Baldwin Rd., 2.   A 10-ft. side yard setback variance 
from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the side property line to the north 
and a 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. 
from the side property line to the south be granted conditioned upon the setback variances from 
the north and south setback lines of said property is strictly for the 6 foot privacy fence that runs 
concurrent alongside Baldwin Road in the existing safety path only, not between the residential 
properties. The petitioner did demonstrate the following standards for variances have been met in 
this case and they set forth facts that show: 
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; a unique characteristic to this property 
as having two front yards, one facing on Walmsley Circle and one facing on Baldwin Road, widening 
of Baldwin Road and the complete safety path system all the way starting south at I-75 road to 
Indianwood Road. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or condition 
attributed to the property involved and do no generally apply to other properties in the same district 
or zone. In the last several years, Baldwin Road traffic and volume and emitted road noise has 
tremendously increased due to residential and commercial expansion both to the north and south 
of this well-established subdivision community.  
 
2.  The variance is also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of fact. 
Due to the abovementioned findings of fact, the property owner did no longer enjoy the peace and 
tranquility, privacy and safety that they once possessed.  
 
3. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following findings of fact. The Keatington Home Owners 
Association Architectural Control Committee review letter date stamped April 11, 2021 has formally 
accepted the proposal with exceptions as noted: ZBA approval of requested variances and fence 
to be constructed of the same material and style, shadowbox, as previously approved fencing along 
Baldwin Road only.  
 
4. Based on the following findings of fact, granting this variance would not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties due to installation of this fence will protect the subject 
property owner from vehicle headlights on Baldwin Road from spilling onto their property and 
privacy. The variances will not unusually increase congestion in the public streets. There is also 
not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety. Granting the variance also will 
not reasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area. 
Granting this variance will not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Brackon, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
D. AB-2021-24, Catherine Jolly, 780 Joslyn Road, 09-09-401-008 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
Petitioner is requesting 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)  
1. A 10-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the rear property line. 
2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the north. 
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Mr. Joseph Jolly introduced himself to the Board and summarized the variance request. He explained that 
both he and his neighbor have pools and he is looking to place a privacy fence between them separating 
the two properties.  
 
Chairman Durham asked how the neighbor felt about the request.  
 
Mr. Jolly replied that the neighbor had no problem with the fence.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if the fence was going to start at the back corner of the house.  
 
Mr. Jolly explained the location of the fence along the side yard.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that the petitioner wants the fence running east and west from the back property line 
up to the back of the house. There is a nice fence along the back property line already. The difficulty is the 
pools side by side.  
 
Board member Walker asked petitioner when he purchased the house.  
 
Mr. Jolly replied April 26, 2021.  
 
Board member Walker confirmed that the pool was there when he purchased the house and the neighbor’s 
pool was there when they purchased the house.  
 
Mr. Jolly replied yes.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if when he purchased the home, was the petitioner aware that there was a 
prohibition to putting a fence up.  
 
Mr. Jolly replied yes.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook asked why they need a 6 foot fence if the primary concern is the safety of the children.  
 
Mr. Jolly stated that his 5 year old is pretty tall and can already scale the fence. He also wanted overall 
privacy with the pool.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment on this case.  
 
James Bays, 770 Joslyn Road, neighbor, stated that they support the variance request.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook asked Mr. Bays how long the hedges on his property had been there.  
 
Mr. Bays replied since 2011. He confirmed that he was the neighbor with the pool next door.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook and Trustee Flood seconded that in Case # AB-2021-24, Catherine Jolly, 780 
Joslyn Road, 09-09-401-008 to approve the petitioner’s request for the following, 2 variances from 
Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2, Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 
27.05(H)(2):  1. A 10-ft. rear yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy 
fence 0- ft. from the rear property line and 2.  A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 
10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the side property line to the north because the petitioner 
has demonstrated that the following standards for variances have been met in this case and in that 
they set forth facts that show: 
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty, there is a proximity to a second pool 
and in this case, the petitioner has small children. The following are exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do no generally apply to other 
properties in the same district or zone. The petitioner currently has his own pool and in addition to 
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that, he has the neighbor’s pool that is within 10 feet. The petitioner does have the support of the 
neighbor to erect this fence.  
 
2.  The variance is also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of fact. 
The street is a busy street and this is a concern for the children as well as having some privacy 
which is also a concern. To the rear of the property, there is will be an existing chain link fence.  
 
3. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially be detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which 
the property is located based on the fact that it will erected in a manner that the good side will be 
out towards the neighbor or the rear of the property where the fence is erected.  
 
4. Based on the following findings of fact, granting this variance would not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The variances will not unusually increase congestion 
in the public streets. There is also not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public 
safety. Granting the variance also will not reasonably diminish or impair established property 
values within the surrounding area. Granting this variance will not impair the public health, safety, 
comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Brackon, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
E. AB-2021-25, Albert Russel Erskine III, 2805 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-376-018 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
Petitioner is requesting 3 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, Section 27.05(H)(2)  
1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the property line along Baldwin Rd. 
2. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the north.  
3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from 

the side property line to the south. 
 
Mr. Scott Erskine, representing the property owners, introduced himself to the Board and explained the 
need for the variances.  
 
Trustee Flood confirmed that the Board received a letter allowing Mr. Scott Erskine to speak on behalf of 
his parents, Mr. and Mrs. Albert Erskine.  
 
Trustee Flood motioned, and Board member Walker seconded that in Case AB-2021-25, Albert 
Russel Erskine III, 2805 Walmsley Circle, 09-20-376-018 to approve the petitioner’s request for 3 
variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-2, Article XXVII, Section 27.02(A)(4) & Article XXVII, 
Section 27.05(H)(2) including 1. A 35-ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35-ft. to erect 
a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the property line along Baldwin Rd. and 2.  A 10-ft. side yard setback 
variance from the required 10-ft. to erect a 6-ft. privacy fence 0- ft. from the side property line to the 
north and 3. A 10-ft. side yard setback variance from the required 10 feet to erect a 6 foot privacy 
fence 0 feet from the side property line to the south be granted conditioned upon the setback 
property lines to the north and south of said property is strictly for the 6 foot privacy fence that runs 
concurrent along Baldwin Road in the existing safety path only not between residential property. 
The petitioner did demonstrate the following standards for variances have been met in this case 
and they set forth facts that show: 
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1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; a unique characteristic to this property 
as having two front yards, one facing on Walmsley Circle and one facing on Baldwin Road, widening 
of Baldwin Road and the complete safety path system all the way starting south at I-75 road to 
Indianwood Road. The following are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or condition 
attributed to the property involved and do no generally apply to other properties in the same district 
or zone. In the last several years, Baldwin Road traffic and volume and emitted road noise has 
tremendously increased due to residential and commercial expansion both to the north and south 
of this well-established subdivision community.  
 
2.  The variance is also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of fact. 
Due to the abovementioned findings of fact, the property owner did no longer enjoy the peace and 
tranquility, privacy and safety that they once possessed.  
 
3. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which the 
property is located based on the following findings of fact. The Keatington Home Owners 
Association Architectural Control Committee review letter date stamped April 20, 2021 has formally 
accepted the proposal with exceptions as noted: ZBA approval of requested variances and fence 
to be constructed of the same material and style, shadowbox, as previously approved fencing along 
Baldwin Road only.  
 
4. Based on the following findings of fact, granting this variance would not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties due to installation of this fence will protect the subject 
property owner from vehicle headlights on Baldwin Road from spilling onto their property and 
privacy. The variances will not unusually increase congestion in the public streets. There is also 
not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public safety. Granting the variance also will 
not reasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area. 
Granting this variance will not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Brackon, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
F. AB-2021-26, Good Shepherd Lutheran Church, 1950 S. Baldwin Road, 09-20-101-014 
 
Chairman Durham stated that he has had a connection with this church for some time, but not heavily for 
the last 7-10 years. He was married in the building so has a connection to it. He doesn’t know the applicant 
but will recuse himself if the Board deems it appropriate.  
 
Board members agreed that there was no conflict of interest. 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
Petitioner is requesting 4 variances from Sign Ordinance 153 Zoned Residential 
 
Section 7 – Residential Zoned Areas; Ground Signs 
1. A 1-ft. height variance from the allowed 6-ft. for a ground sign to be 7-ft. tall. 
2. A 10-sq. ft. sign area variance from the allowed 35-sq. ft. for a ground sign to be 45-sq. ft. 
3. A 25.6% EMC sign area variance from the allowed 30% (13.5-sq. ft.) for the EMC portion of a 

ground sign to be 55.6% (25-sq. ft.) of the total ground sign area (45-sq. ft.). 
4. A 1mm EMC resolution variance above the maximum 25mm to allow a maximum EMC resolution 

of 26mm.  
 
Mr. Mike Kickbush, 829 Rustic Village Lane, introduced himself as representing the petitioner.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if the 1 mm EMC resolution was brightness or focus.  
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Mr. Kickbush replied he couldn’t answer that. The reason they are applying for the variance is they have 
the opportunity to buy a used sign for about 1/3 the cost of a new one and they are not able to get paperwork 
to verify the exact pixel. They have been told what the pixel is by the seller, but they do not have anything 
in writing.  
 
Chairman Durham asked Building Official Goodloe about the 1 mm EMC resolution variance request.  
 
Building Official Goodloe replied that the resolution was both brightness and focus.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that the Board does not take financial information into account when reviewing a 
variance. He understands the church’s predicament. The request is not unreasonable for the height of the 
signage. This sign used to be ground level with Baldwin Road. If you drive down there now, it is 3-4 feet 
below road grade. He has no problem with the request and the practical difficulty is because they are buying 
a used sign and want to make sure they are within the legal requirements.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if it would occupy the same space as the current sign.  
 
Mr. Kickbush replied no, they will be 95 feet from the center line. The future road right of way is 75 feet and 
they have to be 20 feet from that. They will be further back from the current sign. They have 700 foot of 
frontage on the road.  
 
Board member Walker asked if there were any set line issues.  
 
Building Official Goodloe replied no.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that they are moving the sign back further from the road and towards the church. The 
only thing next to them is a general store which has a drive through lane and to the south is a residential 
community.  
 
Mr. Kickbush clarified that the subdivision is north of the church, park on the east side and residential south 
of them. The Dollar General is south of the church.  Orion Wine store is south of the church.  
 
Secretary Brackon asked the price difference between the old and the new sign.  
Mr. Kickbush replied that a new sign would be $13,000 and this used sign is $3,000.  
 
Secretary Brackon stated what happens if the Board grants them a variance and the new sign is above the 
request, what will be done then.  
 
Mr. Kickbush stated that that is why they aired on the side of too much.  
 
Secretary Brackon stated that they only asked for 1 mm. What happens if it comes back higher? 
 
Mr. Kickbush stated that they cannot verify in writing what the sign is. The sign manufacturer is in New York 
and the owner is in Tennessee and it has not been used in the last couple of years.  
 
Secretary Brackon asked if it was a measuring of the brightness and resolution? 
 
Mr. Kickbush replied yes.  
 
Secretary Brackon asked again if it comes back higher, what do they do? 
 
Mr. Kickbush answered that they would have to dim it down.  
 
Secretary Brackon asked if the sign was going to be used for advertising other than church.  
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Mr. Kickbush replied no, just church events.  
 
Trustee Flood clarified the location of the petitioner’s church.  
 
Building Official Goodloe stated that brightness is measured in lumens. The variance request deals with 
clarity.  
 
Secretary Brackon asked why there would be a limit on clarity.  
 
Building Official Goodloe clarified the ordinance requirements.  
 
Secretary Brackon stated that if the brightness and clarity continue to be exceeded through variances, then 
Baldwin Road begins to look like Las Vegas and he is concerned about that.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that if they find someone in violation, the Township goes out to inspect. If they do not 
meet the ordinance, they shut the sign off.  
 
Building Official Goodloe concurred.  
 
Trustee Flood agreed with Secretary Brackon.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that the subdivision to the north is behind them. They would not have to worry 
about light leakage.  
 
Mr. Kickbush confirmed that they are heavily wooded all around the property.  
 
Building Official Goodloe commented that some signs that are used and become inoperable become very 
difficult to repair.  
 
Trustee Flood provided history on Township signage.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that a discounted sign sounds like a good deal. He asked if someone from the 
organization had seen it.  
 
Mr. Kickbush replied that it was a referral from a resident of Tennessee that used to live up here. When 
they get ownership, they will test it and make sure it works.  
 
Board member Walker stated that this petitioner’s story is real; this petitioner’s issues are created by the 
widening of Baldwin Road.  
 
Chairman Durham asked if there was any public comment on this item.  
 
No public comment was heard.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook stated that his problem with this is they are down to mm’s and questioned the petitioner 
as to what he has done to find out the information.  
 
Mr. Kickbush commented on what he has tried to do to get the information.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook stated that initially it won’t be an issue but when the road is widened, it will become 
an issue and they do not know because they do not know the characteristics of the sign. The sign ordinance 
is at 25 mm because of what they had before.  
 
Mr. Kickbush commented on the history of the sign. He has the serial number and has tried to contact the 
company.  
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Chairman Durham commented that the petitioner can choose to postpone to a later date to try to get the 
information.  
 
Trustee Flood asked if they would take the 1 mm off the variance request and take a gamble that it will be 
25.  
 
Mr. Kickbush stated that if they remove it, would they have to change it.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that if it were over, they would have to come back to the ZBA and get the one variance 
for the brightness. The brightness seems to be an issue for the Board members.  
 
Mr. Kickbush asked if they could go on the agenda in two weeks if they choose to postpone.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that July 12, 2021 would be the next available date.  
 
Mr. Kickbush stated that he would like to postpone the vote to the next available date, July 12, 2021.  
 
Trustee Flood moved and Chairman Durham seconded, to postpone case AB-2021-26, Good 
Shepherd Lutheran Church, 1950 S. Baldwin Road, 09-20-101-014, to July 12, 2021 at the petitioner’s 
request.  
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Brackon, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
A. AB-2021-05, Robert Cavanagh, 893 Indianwood, 09-03-252-010 (postponed from 4/12/2021 
meeting) 
 
Chairman Durham read the petitioner’s request as follows: 
Petitioner is requesting 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – Zoned R-3 
 
Article XXVII, Section 27.02 – Lot size over 2.5 acres 
1. A 1,183.5-sq. ft. variance above the allowed 1,400-sq. ft. Maximum Floor Area of All Detached 
Accessory Buildings for a 1,440-sq. ft. pole barn, an 843-sq. ft. pumphouse, a 180.5-sq. ft. gazebo, and a 
120-sq. ft. greenhouse. 
 
2. A 1,339-sq. ft. variance above the allowed 1,900-sq. ft. Maximum Floor Area of All Accessory 
Buildings for a 576-sq. ft. attached portico, a 1,440-sq. ft. pole barn, an 843-sq. ft. pumphouse, a 180.5-sq. 
ft. gazebo, and a 120-sq. ft. greenhouse. 
 
Mr. Robert Cavanagh introduced himself to the Board members. He summarized how the request has 
changed since the last time he was in front of the Board. The gazebo is 180.5 square foot and he explained 
how it was measured.  
 
Chairman Durham confirmed that Mr. Cavanagh had been meeting with folks to try to come together and 
reach an agreement. He asked if there was forward momentum from these meetings.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh answered not as much as he would have liked. He postponed the vote at the last meeting 
and took into account the neighbors’ perspectives. He submitted an agenda a week in advance and thanked 
the Orion staff for their willingness to be mediators. He summarized the interaction with the neighbors and 
he read the statement that he provided to the neighbors that met.  
 
Chairman Durham asked about the fill placed on Indianwood side and if it is where it needs to be yet.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he hasn’t brought any more fill in this year. He leveled off what was there and is 
pretty close, but it is not all leveled. He has an updated timing chart that he provided to the Board.  
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Chairman Durham asked about the patch of straw.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he put that in; it has been seeded with clover and explained how he covered the 
area. Eventually he wants to put pines in there too.  
 
Chairman Durham asked about the rocks along that “ring” road, along the top, and what was the purpose 
of putting them there.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he put the rocks there and they were put there to prevent people from parking on 
his property after he has asked them not to.  
 
Chairman Durham asked why he put the rocks there.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that the berm wasn’t there and the signs did not work to have them stop parking on 
his property.  
 
Chairman Durham asked what else has been done on the property.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he has closed out the building permit for the home. He has had the final inspection 
and provided proof to the Board. He is ready for final C of O. He sold the shipping containers and they will 
be leaving the property. The berm is completed. He has one last section to straw and finish and is trying to 
make the area consistent. He will start moving his items out of the shipping containers and is looking forward 
to removing the containers. He has also started working on the front field. He reviewed the timeline that he 
provided.  
 
Trustee Flood stated that dispute regarding this property has been a troubling issue in this Township for a 
long time. They are not going to settle every neighborhood dispute. He understands that people want to 
talk about issues. Mr. Cavanagh went above and beyond to sit at the last meeting and heard everyone’s 
feelings. He tried to go back and concentrate on just what is before the Board in terms of variance request. 
The Board has discussed the acreage limit of 2.5 and how it relates to accessory square footage. Mr. 
Cavanagh has 10.5 acres. At the last joint meeting, this item was on the agenda, large parcels under a 2.5 
acre standard for accessory building square footage allowance. It was brought up at that meeting that the 
Board should look at this and maybe have another criteria for larger acreage properties. This has no bearing 
because all they have is the existing ordinance. He doesn’t think the total accessory square footage 
requested is unreasonable for 10.5 acres. When the Board makes a decision, someone is going to 
disappointed and someone is going to be happy. There is due process and the decision can be appealed.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook asked why Mr. Cavanagh decided to keep the gazebo.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he never said he was going to remove the gazebo. The gazebo is now reduced 
in size, before it was 260 square feet and now it is 180.5 square feet.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook stated that Mr. Cavanagh did say he was going to remove it on page 21 of the notes, 
but it is fine if he changed his mind.  
 
Chairman Durham asked for public comment.  
 
Brenda Heuxwell, 616 Fernhurst, stated that they did have a neighborhood meeting but she had a difficult 
time getting any other neighbors to attend. She stated that it was Mike Losing and herself. She asked 
Christine to come to that neighborhood meeting and although she is an attorney, she is a friend and is not 
Ms. Heuxwell’s attorney. She was not at the meeting to represent and Christine did not speak during it.  
The berm looks great, tires have been removed and the shipping containers are going away. The rocks and 
the no trespassing signs are still there. The neighborhood meeting didn’t go as well as she would have 
hoped. The neighborhood offered alternative placements for the rocks and she explained the options given. 
She is here tonight to talk about the variances. She doesn’t feel comfortable with the no trespassing signs 
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still up. She understands that the land is large but she is concerned if Mr. Cavanagh splits the property in 
the future and the variance would approve six structures on the property. 
 
John Vansteenis, 969 Indianwood Road, summarized history of the surrounding properties. He thought Mr. 
Cavanagh purchasing the property was a good move for the Township and Mr. Cavanagh. He has worked 
closely with Mr. Cavanagh and feels that he has done everything he could to do the right thing and make 
the property an asset to the community. Mr. Cavanagh should be able to do what he wants on his property 
and his only criticism is with the Township because they will use taxation to punish. He stated that he is in 
support of the variances requested.  
 
Michael Losing, 586 Fernhurst Court, (online), summarized the neighborhood meeting that was held. They 
asked Mr. Cavanagh to consider moving all of the boulders by the road because they are a hazard. They 
also asked that all of the No Trespassing signs should be removed. He expressed his opposition to the 
variances requested. There is a discrepancy in the square footage of the building permit asked for and 
believes that they should have accurate numbers. He is not sure how the square footage of the gazebo 
was changed. There will be a large number of structures on the property if this variance is approved. He 
stated that he sent an email to the Township listing all of the reasons why the variances should be denied.  
 
Mr. Dwayne Truscott, 534 Fernhurst, asked how the variances are supposed to work. Are they supposed 
to building first and then come in to ask for a change? Or, are they supposed to come in and ask before 
you build and make sure it is ok?  
 
Chairman Durham confirmed that it should be ask permission and then build. He has seen an equal number 
of residents that come in and beg forgiveness for something that has already been done. He has not 
reached a decision on this case as to whether it was deliberate, change of plans or an ignorance of the 
ordinance.  
 
Mr. Truscott replied that it is not just one mistake; there were multiple mistakes made.  
 
Mr. Trent Kempanar, 796 Central Drive, explained his history with the subject property. He is happy that 
the home was built and the area was cleaned up by Mr. Cavanagh. The property is ten acres and someone 
who owns it should be able to have buildings on it to accommodate the level of machinery that you need to 
maintain 10 acres so he doesn’t see a problem with it. He doesn’t think a greenhouse that size even needs 
a permit and the gazebo may not even be considered a structure. Mr. Cavanagh is trying to air on the side 
of caution. He is in favor of the variances and they should be granted.  
 
Roberta Good, 596 Fernhurst, stated that she doesn’t have a problem with someone being across the 
street. Mr. Cavanagh lives on Indianwood but he uses Fernhurst Drive and has built a driveway there. This 
is a public road and they can park on the road. She would like to boulders removed and to be able to park 
on the road like any other public road.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he put the greenhouse in because he thought that it might be something else to 
complain about in the future. He tried to include everything. The boulders are not in the road, they are on 
his property. There is a plan on the table to establish an SAD for the road and he hopes it moves forward.  
 
Chairman Durham asked about the driveway off of Fernhurst.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that it is a service drive and he plans on gating it off. He has a concrete pad going in 
for a basketball court and this drive allows the concrete truck to come in. The drive also gives the fire 
department access to the back of the house. He has an Oakland County permit for this drive. It is common 
to have a secondary entrance to a 10 acre parcel.  
 
Chairman Durham read an opposition letter received from the residents of Fernhurst Road collectively from 
586 Fernhurst, 616 Fernhurst, 534 and 552 Fernhurst, 596 Fernhurst, 660 Fernhurst, 524 Fernhurst, 556 
and 690 Fernhurst, 876 Fernhurst and 642 Fernhurst and 900 Indianwood.  
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Chairman Durham stated that the Board received an opposition letter from Mrs. Heuxwell.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that the Board received an opposition letter from Mr. Michael Losing.  
 
Board member Walker stated that he has been on the ZBA a long time and it is not the first time that the 
Board has dealt with the issue of accessory building square footage overage on large parcels. One of the 
items in the discussion was the maximum size of a lot like this and making it equitable to the 2.5 acre lots 
accessory square footage allowable. The ZBA makes accommodations for cases just like this and 
summarized a case that was heard recently. He hopes that the Planner and the Board work together to 
make changes in the ordinance in the future.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook asked Ms. Heuxwell to come back to the microphone. He asked Ms. Heuxwell for the 
reason for the pushback when the attorney was asked to leave the meeting.  
 
Ms. Heuxwell stated that the attorney is in family law and she is her friend. She wanted her there for support. 
This woman has not been hired as an attorney. She provided a history of meetings in the past where she 
felt threatened so she wanted her friend there for support.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook commented that he is trying to understand the attorney’s presence. He understands 
Mr. Cavanagh’s hesitation because he did not have representation at that meeting and confirmed that Ms. 
Heuxwell did not bring representation to the meeting.  
 
Vice Chairman Cook stated that if everyone is there for a conversation, why the attorney’s presence. 
 
Ms. Heuxwell commented on the SAD situation that is pending.  
 
Chairman Durham stated that he believes the residents are angry. He suggested that Mr. Cavanagh can 
make movements on that road to make people not so angry. He doesn’t know if Mr. Cavanagh has reached 
out as much as he could.  
 
Mr. Cavanagh stated that he removed three of the no trespassing signs off of the road. There is a reason 
for every one of those signs. He held a meeting in good faith.  
 
Board member Walker moved and Vice Chairman Cook supported, in Case AB-2021-05, Robert 
Cavanagh, 893 Indianwood, 09-03-252-010 to approve 2 variances from Zoning Ordinance #78 – 
Zoned R-3, Article XXVII, Section 27.02 – Lot size over 2.5 acres as follows: 1. A 1,183.5-sq. ft. 
variance above the allowed 1,400-sq. ft. Maximum Floor Area of All Detached Accessory Buildings 
for a 1,440-sq. ft. pole barn, an 843-sq. ft. pumphouse, a 180.5-sq. ft. gazebo, and a 120-sq. ft. 
greenhouse for a total of 2,583.5 square feet and 2. A 1,259.5-sq. ft. variance above the allowed 
1,900-sq. ft. Maximum Floor Area of All Accessory Buildings for a 576-sq. ft. attached portico, a 
1,440-sq. ft. pole barn, an 843-sq. ft. pumphouse, a 180.5-sq. ft. gazebo, and a 120-sq. ft. greenhouse 
for a total of 3,159.5 square feet. The petitioner did demonstrate that the following standards for 
variances have been met in this case in that they set forth facts that show this to be the case.  
 
1. The petitioner does show the following practical difficulty; this is a problem that the Zoning Board 
of Appeals has come across a number of times, the maximum size on an R-3 lot is only 2.5 acres. 
The petitioner has 10.55 acres in this R-3 zoning. These are unique characteristics of this property 
and they are not related to the general conditions of the area of the property. The following are 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved and 
do no generally apply to other properties in the same district or zone. Based on the same analysis 
of the 10.55 acres, it is the understanding that the Master Plan is being reviewed at this time even 
though the ordinance currently says the largest area of the lot can only be 2.5 acres.  
 
2.  The variance is also necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other property in the same zone or vicinity based on the following findings of fact. 
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The property is 10.55 acres and if they look at it rationally, it is four times larger than 2.5 acre lot 
next door, why should he not have four times the accessory square footage allowed.  
 
3. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or materially injurious to the property or to the improvement in such zone or district in which the 
property is located. 
 
4. Based on the following findings of fact, granting this variance would not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The variances will not unusually increase congestion 
in the public streets. There is also not going to be an increase of fire, or endanger of the public 
safety. Granting the variance also will not reasonably diminish or impair established property 
values within the surrounding area and may increase the property values in the surrounding area. 
Granting this variance will not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township. 
 
Roll call vote was as follows: Durham, yes; Brackon, yes; Cook, yes; Flood, yes; Walker, yes. Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Greg Kempanar stated that there needs to be adjustments in the microphones for all members because 
the Board members cannot be heard when watching the meeting at home.  
 
7. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
A. Date Certain Memo- Good Shepherd for July 12, 2021 
 
8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
None 
 
9. MEMBERS’ COMMENTS 
Trustee Flood stated that the Township Board is rescinding the State of Emergency in Orion Township on 
June 1, 2021. There will only be in-person meetings only and he added that the pit on Judah Road is 
closed. The applicant will be coming before the Board to close the permit.  
 
10. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Moved by Board Member Walker, seconded by Chairman Durham to adjourn the meeting at 9:07 pm 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Erin A. Mattice 
Recording Secretary 
 
 
 
 


